Development Projects – The residential and office markets depend on the confidence of, on the one hand, investors,
i.e. the prospective purchasers, and, on the other hand, private sector companies, households and public sector players,
i.e. the prospective tenants. The residential market also depends on the financial means households can devote to

HISTORICAL INFO LEASINVEST

Profit and loss accounts Leasinvest 2020 2019 2018

Net rental income 59.848 64.750 55.997
Operating profit 77.698 53.131 43.147
Net result - Group share 7.683 49.900 38.194
Year on year revenue growth -8% 16%
Operating profit margin 75,03% 75,80% 73,90%
EPRA Earnings per share 6,01 6,83 6,03
Net result (Group share) per share 1,30 8,42 7,37

Balance sheet Leasinvest 2020 2019 2018

Total assets 1.240.548 1.248.013 1.156.107
Total equity - group share 487.211 492.577 475.811
Net financial debt -667.255 -660.543 -591.304

Cash flow statement Leasinvest 2020 2019 2018

Net cash flow from operating activities 54.933 45.463 37.096
Cash flows from investing activities 5.925 -70.562 -136.729
Cash flows from financing activities -63.126 22.487 101.333

PROFORMA SUMMARY

Profit and loss accounts per 31-12-2020 Leasinvest Extensa LREM Interco's Total

Net rental income 59.848 7.170 -133 66.885
Revenue - Development activity 27.583 27.583
Operating profit 77.698 30.776 1.384 109.858
Net result - Group share 7.683 25.913 1.011 34.607

Balance sheet per 31-12-2020 Leasinvest Extensa LREM
Transaction

costs Interco's Total

Total assets 1.240.548 598.425 3.873 -1.500 -2.285 1.839.060
Total equity - group share 487.211 243.633 2.695 -1.500 732.038
Net financial debt -667.255 -232.090 1.347 -1.500 -899.497

9/106

housing. Lower demand and investor appetite may result in lower sales prices and/or additional investments to adapt
projects, resulting in reduced returns and margins on developed projects.

(b) RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 10.7% PARTICIPATION THAT THE COMPANY HOLDS IN THE RREC RETAIL ESTATES

As of 31 December 2020, Leasinvest holds a 10.7% stake in the RREC Retail Estates NV. This participation is a non-
current financial asset that is measured at fair value, where the value fluctuations are processed via the income
statement in accordance with IFRS 9. If the share price of Retail Estates falls, this decrease leads to a negative

[…]

The Luchthavenlaan investment property is an office building and warehouse that was leased out under operating lease agreements. During 2018, the
property was classified as held for sale as the sales agreement was signed on 13 December 2018. The sale was closed on 29 August 2019 when the soil
certificate was obtained from the relevant authorities. The held for sale asset reflects the sales price in the agreement of EUR 900,000. The impact of EUR
104,713 has been recorded in "Profit/(loss) on disposal of assets" in the Statement of Profit & Loss.

The additions in Investment Property relate to the projects under development Gare Maritime and Parking Maritime. The construction of these projects
occurs as planned and will be completed during 2020.
In 2018, the Group obtained the permit to commence the construction for the purpose of leasing out the commercial space. Therefore, Gare Maritime
was transferred out of Inventory to "Investment property" in 2018.

For the investment property categorised into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the following information is relevant:

Valuation technique

No range or average is disclosed because it would not give a fair representation of the inputs considering the mix in use.

Investment property FV at 31/12/2019 + 50 basis points - 50 basis points
Events 33,950,000   31,500,000   36,900,000
Parking lots 21,625,000   19,900,000   23,600,000
Development 186,949,004   170,900,000   206,500,000

 An increase in the capitalisation rate
would result in a significant decrease in
fair value, and vice versa.

 Capitalisation rate, taking into account
the capitalisation of income potential,
nature of the property and prevailing
market condition.

 An increase in the capitalisation rate
would result in a significant decrease in
fair value, and vice versa.

Pledged amount of investment properties as security for financial liabilities amounts to EUR 160,242,000 (2018: EUR 26,399,500).

The table outlines the sensitivity of the key investment properties to changes in the yield. Rental income is not considered to have a material impact on